
This document is broken into two main sections:

- Essential Requirements and Best Practices for using the VPAT® to complete an Accessibility Conformance Report
- The VPAT Template

Please carefully review the Essential Requirements and Best Practices sections before using the VPAT to create an Accessibility Conformance Report.

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT,” including the template format, are Federally Registered Service Marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI). VPAT users agree not to deviate materially from the template format provided by ITI, and to use the service mark (“®”) where appropriate.

# **SMART Technologies Corporation Accessibility Conformance Report**

## **Revised Section 508 Edition**

VPAT® Version 2.3 – December 2018

**Name of Product/Version: SMART Learning Suite (SLS), Remote Management, TeamWorks**

**Product Description: software**

**Date: May 8, 2019**

**Contact information: Fraser Smith – FraserSmith@smarttech.com**

**Notes: testing is based on general product knowledge**

**Evaluation Methods Used:**

**Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

**WCAG Level A, Software Table**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

| Standard/Guideline   | Included In Report                                |
|--|---|
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at <a href="http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/">http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/</a>   | Level A (Yes)<br>Level AA (Yes)<br>Level AAA (No) |
| <a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards</a> as published by the U.S. Access Board in the Federal Register on January 18, 2017<br><a href="#">Corrections to the ICT Final Rule</a> as published by the US Access Board in the Federal Register on January 22, 2018 | (Yes)   |

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--|--|
| <p><b><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                                     | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: partially supports<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: labels (icons with corresponding text)<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><b><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>              | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: does not support<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: we do not provide pre-recorded content<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><b><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                               | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>     | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>                         |
| <p><b><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>     | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>                         |
| <p><b><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: does not support</p>                                      | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: no presentation format changes<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>         |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | Authoring Tool: not applicable   |   |
| <p><b>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>     | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: does not support<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: no meaningful sequence programming<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                          |
| <p><b>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: does not support<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: no alternate perception methods<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                             |
| <p><b>1.4.1 Use of Color</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>            | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable         | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: information is labelled<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                                     |
| <p><b>1.4.2 Audio Control</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>           | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable         | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: volume control can work independently of the overall system<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable |
| <p><b>2.1.1 Keyboard</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable         | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: keystroke timing is not required<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                            |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--|--|
| <p><a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p> |
| <p><a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>                              | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Authoring Tool: not applicable</p>                              |
| <p><a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:<br/>Revised Section 508</p>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable</p>   | <p>Web: not applicable<br/>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br/>Software: not applicable</p>                                    |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|--|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   | Authoring Tool: not applicable  |
| <b>2.4.3 Focus Order</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>               | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: does not support<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: does not interact with Web functionality<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable            |
| <b>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                                      |
| <b>3.1.1 Language of Page</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>          | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                                      |
| <b>3.2.1 On Focus</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                  | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                                      |
| <b>3.2.2 On Input</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>  | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable         | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: changing interface settings does not change content<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   |  |  |
| <b>3.3.1 Error Identification</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>   | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable       | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: errors are auto-detected and error messages will appear in text<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable                |
| <b>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable       | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: clear instructions are provided for operation; components are clearly labelled<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable |
| <b>4.1.1 Parsing</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: not applicable<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   |
| <b>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</b> (Level A)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>      | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: supports<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable       | Web: not applicable<br>Electronic Docs: not applicable<br>Software: interface components can be programmed<br>Authoring Tool: not applicable   |

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

| Criteria                                | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|-------------------|--------------------------|
| <b>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</b> (Level AA) | Web:              | Web:                     |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                 |
|--|--|--|
| Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>  | Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool:         | Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool:         |
| <u><a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a></u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: |
| <u><a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a></u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>              | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: |
| <u><a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a></u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                     | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: |
| <u><a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a></u> (Level AA)<br>Also applies to:<br>Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                  | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: | Web:<br>Electronic Docs:<br>Software:<br>Authoring Tool: |